efficiency, security imperatives, and the protection of fundamental rights for vulnerable
populations. The Nigerian Correctional Service, transformed through the Nigerian Correctional
Service Act of 2019, manages 81,349 inmates (male 79,470 and female 1,879) across two
hundred and fifty-six (256) custodial centres/facilities in Nigeria as at September 2025 (NCoS,
2025). 

NIMC has successfully enrolled 59,786 inmates across custodial centres/facilities in Nigeria
(NIMC, 2025). The NCoS Act signals a paradigm shift from punitive imprisonment to